

Lisap Laboratori Cosmetici S.p.a.

LISAP LaDOFATOFI COSMETICI S.p.a. Sede legale: Piazza Emilia 1, 20129 Milano Società a socio unico soggetta a direzione e controllo di HQ S.r.l. Sede operativa: Via Monte Lungo, 59 20027 Rescaldina (MI) Reg. Imprese Milano: 81562 P. Iva: 00846200152 C.C.P.N: 49029200 REA: 422146 Cap. Sociale: 4,000.000€ Telefono: (+33) 0337 211 Sito: vww.lisapitalia.com Pec: lisap_spa_milano@legalmail.it Email: lisapspa@lisapitalia.com

INFORMATION SHEET

Finished cosmetic products are excluded from the provisions of Title IV and Article 31 of the REACH Regulation

GENERAL INFORMATION

Supplier	Lisap Laboratori Cosmetici S.p.A. Via Monte Lungo 59 20027 Rescaldina (MI) Tel. 0331/937211 Email: lisapspa@lisapitalia.com
Trade name	DEVELOPER 5 VOLUMES DEVELOPER 10 VOLUMES DEVELOPER 20 VOLUMES DEVELOPER 30 VOLUMES DEVELOPER 40 VOLUMES
Category	Hydrogen peroxide (H2O2) emulsion. Professional use. To be used in combination for hair coloring or bleaching treatments.
Date of compilation	November 2023



Lisap Laboratori Cosmetici S.p.a.



UNI EN ISO 9001:2015 UNI EN ISO 14001:2015



Lisap Laboratori Cosmetici S.p.a. Sede legale: Piazza Emilia 1, 20129 Milano Società a socio unico soggetta a direzione e controllo di HQ S.r.l. Sede operativa: Via Monte Lungo, 59 20027 Rescaldina (MI) Reg. Imprese Milano: 81562 P. Iva: 00846200152 C.C.P.N: 4902200 REA: 422146 Cap. Sociale: 4.000.000€ Telefono: (+39) 0331 937 211 Sito: vww.lisapitalia.com Pec: lisap_spa_milano@legalmail.it Email: lisapspa@lisapitalia.com

COMPOSITION AND INGREDIENT INFORMATION

INGREDIENTS LIST

Oxidizing Agent: Hydrogen Peroxide

Surfactants, emulsifiers

Humectants

Sequestrants

Hydrogen peroxide stabilizers

pH modifiers

Water

Warnings: Carefully read the list of components present in the product, indicated on the primary and secondary packaging under "Contains".

The full list of ingredients can be found on the packaging of the individual products.

HAZARD IDENTIFICATION

It can be irritating to the eyes and skin (in case of contact) and to the upper airways.

FIRST AID MEASURES

Emergency and first aid procedures	Contact with eyes: remove any contact
	lenses, if used, and rinse them thoroughly
	and thoroughly with water. In case of
	persistent irritation, consult your doctor.
	Skin contact: Rinse thoroughly with
	water.
	Inhalation: remove the subject from the
	environment, oxygenate.
	Ingestion: in case of ingestion, it is still
	advisable to consult a doctor, in any case
	do not induce vomiting.



Lisap Laboratori Cosmetici S.p.a.



UNI EN ISO 9001:2015 UNI EN ISO 14001:2015



Lisap Laboratori Cosmetici S.p.a. Sede legale: Piazza Emilia 1, 20129 Milano Società a socio unico soggetta a direzione e controllo di HQ S.r.l. Sede operativa: Via Monte Lungo, 59 20027 Rescaldina (MI) Reg. Imprese Milano: 81562 P. Iva: 00846200152 C.C.P.N: 4902200 REA: 4221/46 Cap. Sociale: 4,000.000€ Telefono: (+39) 0331 937 211 Sito: www.lisapitalia.com Pec: lisap_spa_milano@legalmail.it Email: lisapspa@lisapitalia.com

FIRE PROTECTION

Non-flammable.

In the event of a fire, use water spray, chemical powder, carbon dioxide (CO2).

MEASURES IN CASE OF ACCIDENTAL SPILLAGE

Pick up the spilled product and wash with water. Never put the spilled product back into the original container for use.

HANDLING AND STORAGE

Manipulation

- o Carefully follow the instructions on the package or on the enclosed leaflet/band/tag.
- Avoid any type of use not provided for in the instructions.
- Avoid mixing with other or similar products or with different substances not provided for in the specific instructions.
- Never put the spilled product back into the original containers for new use.
- Keep products away from children.

Storage

Store in a dry and well-ventilated place (room temperature). Do not store or use the product near an open flame or heat source or electrical appliances or in direct sunlight. Do not store the product at a temperature below 5°C. Close the container tightly after use.







Lisap Laboratori Cosmetici S.p.a. Sede legale: Piazza Emilia 1, 20129 Milano Società a socio unico soggetta a direzione e controllo di HQ S.r.l. Sede operativa: Via Monte Lungo, 59 20027 Rescaldina (MI) Reg. Imprese Milano: 81562 P. Iva: 00846200152 C.C.P.N: 49029200 REA: 422146 Cap. Sociale: 4.000.000€ Telefono: (+33) 0331 937 211 Sito: www.lisapitalia.com Pec: lisap_spa_milano@legalmail.it Email: lisapspa@lisapitalia.com

EXPOSURE CONTROL/PERSONAL PROTECTION

The work environment must be adequately ventilated, possibly with mechanical air exchange (Annex IV to Legislative Decree 81/08).

In the event that the Employer identifies risks that cannot be avoided by other means, it is required to make adequate Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) available to workers (Legislative Decree 81/08). PPE must comply with the standards provided for by Legislative Decree 17/2019 (Legislative Decree 81/08). The use of PPE provided by the employer is mandatory (Legislative Decree 81/08).

In this specific case, during all phases of application, handling and final rinsing, use disposable plastic gloves (e.g. polyethylene or nitrile).

PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Physical state	Creamy liquid
Smell	Characteristic
Color	Characteristic
ph	2.50-3.50
Form	emulsion

STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Normally stable at ordinary temperature.



Lisap Laboratori Cosmetici S.p.a.





TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION-HUMAN DATA

In case of massive ingestion, it can cause headache, vomiting, abdominal pain, tremors, seizures, pulmonary edema, loss of consciousness and shock.

Eye contact can cause ulceration of the cornea; Skin contact can cause irritation and blistering.

Repeated skin contact can lead to the onset of irritative and/or allergic dermatitis.

ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Use the preparation according to good working rules, avoiding dispersing it into the environment.

DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Empty containers, still soiled with product, due to the quantity and quality of the contents, are not to be classified as toxic or harmful waste. They must be disposed of according to current legislation, relying on specialized companies (resolution 27/7/84, law 475/88). Unused products (obsolete, spoiled, etc.) must be disposed of according to current legislation by relying on specialized companies (resolution 27/7/84, law 475/88). Observe national and regional waste laws.

TRANSPORT INFORMATION

Keep away from food and beverage containers. Transport: RID, ADR, ICAO, IMO, IMDG: not applicable.







Lisap Laboratori Cosmetici S.p.a. Sede legale: Piazza Emilia 1, 20129 Milano Società a socio unico soggetta a direzione e controllo di HQ S.r.l. Sede operativa: Via Monte Lungo, 59 20027 Rescaldina (MI) Reg. Imprese Milano: 81562 P. Iva: 00846200152 C.C.P.N: 49029200 REA: 422146 Cap. Sociale: 4.000.000€ Telefono: (+33) 0331 937 211 Sito: www.lisapitalia.com Pec: lisap_spa_milano@legalmail.it Email: lisapspa@lisapitalia.com

REGULATORY INFORMATION

The finished cosmetic products are manufactured and marketed in accordance with Regulation (EC) 1223/2009 and subsequent amendments.

Finished cosmetic products are specifically excluded from the scope of EU legislation on hazardous substances and mixtures (Regulation (EC) 1272/2008). They are also excluded from the provisions of Title IV of Regulation (EC) 1907/2006.

OTHER INFORMATION

Do not apply to undamaged, irritated or diseased scalp.

Carefully read the instructions for use on the product packaging.



Lisap Laboratori Cosmetici S.p.a.



